(Rev. 6-93)

OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)

06-15-2000

101359839

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office

PATENTS ONLY

| | Patents and Trademarks: Pk | ease record the attached original documents or copy (ies) thereof. |
|---|--------------------------------|--|
| Name of conveying party(ies): | Roger R. Lesieur, Chris | stopher Teeling, Joseph J. Sangiovanni, Laurence R. |
| Boedeker, Zissas A. Dardas, He I | Huang, Jian Sun, Xia Ta | ng, and Louis J. Spadaccini |
| 2. Name and address of receiving | g party(ies): | |
| | Nar | ne: International Fuel Cells, LLC |
| | Add | ress: South Windsor, CT |
| Additional name(s) of conveying parties | attached? () Yes (X) No | Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? () Yes (X) No |
| 3. Nature of conveyance: | | |
| (X) Assignment | () Merger | |
| () Security Agreement | () Change of Name | |
| () Other | · | |
| Execution Date(s): February 8, 1 | 0, 17 and 18, 2000 | |
| A. Patent Application No.(s): B. Patent No.(s): | | Additional numbers attached () Yes (X) No |
| 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence | | |
| 5. Name and address of party to v | whom correspondence | 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: |
| concerning document should be | whom correspondence mailed: | 1 |
| concerning document should be Name: William W. Jones | mailed: | 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$40.00 |
| concerning document should be Name: William W. Jones Street Address: 6 Juniper Lan | mailed: | |
| concerning document should be Name: William W. Jones | mailed: | 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$40.00 () Enclosed (X) Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: 08-0385, Order No. C-2407 |
| concerning document should be Name: William W. Jones Street Address: 6 Juniper Lan | mailed: | 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$40.00 () Enclosed |
| concerning document should be Name: William W. Jones Street Address: 6 Juniper Lan | mailed: e | 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$40.00 () Enclosed (X) Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: 08-0385, Order No. C-2407 |
| concerning document should be Name: William W. Jones Street Address: 6 Juniper Lan Madison, CT 06443 | mailed: e DO NOT US | 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$40.00 () Enclosed (X) Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: 08-0385, Order No. C-2407 (Attach duplicate Copy of this page if paying by deposit account) SE THIS SPACE |
| Concerning document should be Name: William W. Jones Street Address: 6 Juniper Lan Madison, CT 06443 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge | DO NOT US | 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$40.00 () Enclosed (X) Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: 08-0385, Order No. C-2407 (Attach duplicate Copy of this page if paying by deposit account) SE THIS SPACE |
| concerning document should be Name: William W. Jones Street Address: 6 Juniper Lan Madison, CT 06443 | DO NOT US | 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$40.00 () Enclosed (X) Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: 08-0385, Order No. C-2407 (Attach duplicate Copy of this page if paying by deposit account) |

| Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document(s): | 8 |
|--|---|
|--|---|

ASSIGNMENT

| Serial | No.: | |
|--------|-------|------|
| Filing | Date: | |

WHEREAS we, Roger R. Lesieur, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 14 Van Buren Road, Enfield, CT 06082; Christopher Teeling, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 12 Elizabeth Street, Enfield, CT 06082; Joseph J. Sangiovanni, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 150 South Stone St., West Suffield, CT 06093; Laurence R. Boedeker, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 18 Birch Road, West Simsbury, CT 06092; Zissis A. Dardas, a citizen of Greece, residing at 35 Fourth Street, Worcester, MA 01602; He Huang, a citizen of the Peoples Republic of China, residing at 40 Hampshire Drive, Glastonbury, CT 06033; Jian Sun, a citizen of the Peoples Republic of China, residing at 17 Saxton Brook Drive, Simsbury, CT 06070; Xia Tang, a citizen of the Peoples Republic of China, residing at 33 South Quaker Lane, West Hartford, CT 06119; and Louis J. Spadaccini, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 70 Clover Lane, Manchester, CT 06040 have invented certain new and useful improvements in "Method for Desulturizing Gasoline or Diesel Fuel for Use in an Internal Combustion Engine" identified as Attorney's Docket No. C-2407, and described in a patent application executed by the undersigned, being owner(s) of all right, title, and interest in and to said application and in and to any invention described therein, free from all prior assignments, agreements, licenses, mortgages, or other encumbrances whatsoever, and having full right to convey the entire interest both legal and equitable herein assigned; and

WHEREAS, INTERNATIONAL FUEL CELLS, LLC, of South Windsor, Connecticut, a company of the State of Delaware (assignee) desires to obtain the entire right, title and interest in, to and under said invention or inventions, and the said application, and any and all patents to be obtained therefor:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by the undersigned, the undersigned does (do) hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto said assignee its successors, and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention or inventions, as described in the aforesaid application; and in any applications filed in any foreign country based thereon, including the right to file said foreign applications and to claim priority under the provisions of the International Convention; also the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all patents or reissues or extensions thereof to be obtained in this or any foreign country upon said invention or inventions and any divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part or substitute applications which may be filed upon said invention or inventions in this or any foreign country; and the undersigned hereby authorize(s) and request(s) the issuing authority to issue any and all patents on said application or applications to said assignee or its successors and assigns.

The undersigned further agree(s), without any further payment or compensation by said assignee or its successors and assigns, to communicate to said assignee, its representatives or agents or its successors and assigns, any facts relating to said invention or inventions including evidence for interference purposes or for other legal proceedings whenever requested; testify in any interference or other legal proceedings, whenever requested; execute and deliver, on request, all lawful papers required to make any of the foregoing provisions effective; and generally do everything possible to aid said assignee, its successors or assigns and nominees to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said invention or inventions in this or any foreign country.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I (we) have hereunto set our hands and seals on the day and year set opposite my (our) signature(s).

DATE: 2-10 - 00

Parer P. Laciour

State of Connecticut)

County of Hartford

) ss: South Windsor

On this 10th day of FERUDAY, 2000 before me personally appeared ROGER R. LESIEUR to me personally known, and known to me to be the person who signed the foregoing assignment, and acknowledged the signing of same as his free act and deed.

CHERYL C. MCLEA
NOTARY PUBLIC
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES MAY 31, 2000

MY COMMISSION EXPINES MIXT 31; 2000

My Commission Expires:

| //_/ | 1 / 1 1 |
|--|--|
| DATE: 02 /08/2000 Chall | De Talij |
| Christoph | er Teeling |
| State of Connecticut) County of Hartford) ss: South Windsor | |
| On this 8th day of FEBRUARY, 2000 before | ore me personally appeared CHRISTOPHER TEELING to |
| me personally known, and known to me to be the pers | son who signed the foregoing assignment, and acknowledged |
| the signing of same as his free act and deed. | (hours C. Ma Lon |
| | Notary Public |
| | MOLVEY LOBOR EXPRES MAY 31, 2000 |
| | CHEKAT C WCLEA |
| SEAL | My Commission Expires: |
| | |
| | |
| 2/17/2 | <i>l</i> · . |
| DATE: 2/17/2000 July 9. | Songiovanni |
| State of Connecticut) | d. Sangiovanni |
| County of Hartford) ss: East Hartford | |
| On this 17 day of Lebruary 20 00 befor | ore me personally appeared Joseph J. SANGIOUANNI to |
| ne personally known, and known to me to be the pers | on who signed the foregoing assignment, and acknowledged |
| he signing of same as his free act and deed. | 9 - 2 2 d |
| | Notary Public |
| | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · |
| SEAL | My Commission Expires: LORETTA N. LAWRENCE |
| | NOTARY PUBLIC MY COMMISSION EXPIRES JAN. 31, 2005 |
| | |
| 4 | RR. VO |
| DATE: 2/18/00 James | 11. Decletor |
| Laurence | R. Boedeker |
| ounty of Hartford) ss: East Hartford | |
| hathe 16 day of February , 20 00 before | re me personally appeared LAURENCE R. BOEDEKER to |
| ne personally known, and known to me to be the personal | on who signed the foregoing assignment, and acknowledged |
| ne signing of same as his free act and deed. | Roo n Famence |
| | Notary Public |
| | The state of the s |
| | |
| , 1900 - | LORETTA N. LAWRENCE |

PATENT

REEL: 010846 FRAME: 0289

| DATE 9/18 /00 = | Risais A-Dardo |
|--|--|
| | issis A. Dardas |
| State of Connecticut) | |
| County of Hartford) ss: East Hartford | • |
| On this 18th day of February 20 | on before me personally appeared Zissis A. DARdas to |
| me personally known and known to me to be t | to the person who signed the foregoing assignment, and acknowledged |
| the signing of same as his free act and deed. | |
| | forette n famerie |
| | Notary Public |
| | |
| 7 | LORETTA N. LAWRENCE |
| SEAL | My Commission Expires: NOTARY PUBLIC MY COMMISSION EXPIRES JAN. 31, 200 |
| | W.I. CONTRIDUCTOR & PROGRAMO! |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| 11-1-1 | |
| DATE: 2/17/00 | |
| - 10 A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A | Huang |
| State of Connecticut) | |
| County of Hartford) ss: East Hartford | |
| 2 17 th 1 1 8 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 | December 4 He Huana |
| On this day of teBruy 200 | before me personally appeared HE HUANG to be person who signed the foregoing assignment, and acknowledged |
| the signing of same as his free act and deed. | te person who signed the foregoing assignment, and acknowledged |
| and digiting of dailio as the host detaile dood. | Loretto D Journe |
| 11 gr | Notary Public |
| | |
| | A Company of the Comp |
| SEAL | My Commission Expires: LORETTAN LAWRENCE |
| | NOTARY PUBLIC MY COMMISSION EXPIRES JAN. 31, 2005 |
| · · | |
| · | |
| | |
| DATE: 2/17/00 | , , |
| DATE: | |
| Jiar | 1 Sun |
| State of Connecticut) | |
| County of Hartford) ss: East Hartford | |
| 7 | Tin Co |
| On this 17 day of February 200 | before me personally appeared TIAN SUN to |
| | e person who signed the foregoing assignment, and acknowledged |
| the signing of same as his free act and deed. | Lorden n. Laurence |
| | Notary Public |
| | LORETTA N. LAWRENCE |
| Mit of Graffe (1995) and a segment of the control o | |
| | NOTARY PURLIC |
| | |

| DATE: 2/17/2000 Xia Tang State of Connecticut) County of Hartford) ss: East Hartford On this 2/1 day of Jebruary 2000 before me personally known, and known to me to be the person with signing of same as his free act and deed. | ne personally appeared XIA who signed the foregoing assig | TAUQ to nment, and acknowledged |
|---|--|---|
| | Forety 7. Lac Notary Public | vence |
| SEAL | My Commission Expires: | LORETTA N. LAWRENCE NOTARY PUBLIC MY COMMISSION EXPIRES JAN. 31, 2005 |
| DATE: 2/17/0 0 Louis J. Space State of Connecticut) County of Hartford) ss: East Hartford | sadaccini accini | · |
| On this 17 day of February 20 00 before me personally known, and known to me to be the person we the signing of same as his free act and deed. | he personally appeared Louise the signed the foregoing assignment of the foregoing ass | T. Spadaciuvi to ament, and acknowledged |
| SEAL | My Commission Expires: | LORETTA N. LAWRENCE NOTARY PUBLIC NY COMMISSION EXPIRES JAN. 31, 2005 |

4

PATENT REEL: 010846 FRAME: 0291

RECORDED: 05/08/2000